



Four Embarcadero Center | 17th Floor | San Francisco, CA 94111-4109
415-434-9100 office | 415-434-3947 fax | www.sheppardmullin.com

Writer's Direct Line: 415-774-3285
ruram@sheppardmullin.com

May 3, 2011

Our File Number: 26RJ-159149

VIA E-MAIL AND U.S. MAIL

Larry Echo Hawk
Assistant Secretary - Indian Affairs
United States Department of the Interior
Office of the Secretary
1849 C Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20240

Re: California Valley Miwok Tribe – Response to April 8, 2011 Request for Briefing on Referral from Interior Board of Indian Appeals

Dear Assistant Secretary Echo Hawk:

We are responding to your request for briefing on various issues that are related to Silvia Burley's administrative appeal of a November 6, 2006 decision by Bureau of Indian Affairs ("BIA") Superintendent Troy Burdick ("2006 Decision"). The 2006 Decision concerned the BIA's offer to assist the California Valley Miwok Tribe ("Tribe")¹ with organization under the Indian Reorganization Act ("IRA"). On December 22, 2010, you issued a decision addressing an issue that the Interior Board of Indian Appeals ("Board") had referred to you from Ms. Burley's appeal (the "2010 Decision"). But on April 1, 2011, you set aside the 2010 Decision. On April 8, 2011, in a letter to Mr. Yakima Dixie and Ms. Silvia Burley, you requested briefing in connection with your reconsidered decision on Ms. Burley's appeal.

We are responding not only on behalf of Mr. Dixie, who is chief of the Tribe, but also on behalf of the Tribe's Tribal Council, the Tribe's 242 adult members and their 350 children. The Tribal Council consists of Chief Dixie, Velma Whitebear, Antone Azevedo, Shirley Wilson, Evelyn Wilson, Michael Mendibles, Iva Carsoner, and Antonia Lopez.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. Introduction.....	1
II. Background of 2006 Decision and Burley Appeal	2
A. The Board's Referral	3
B. The 2010 Decision	4
C. The Scope of the Reconsidered Decision	4
III. BIA Assistance Is No Longer Needed Because Chief Dixie and the Tribal Council Have Undertaken the Actions Contemplated By the 2006 Decision.....	6
A. Formation of the Tribal Council	6
B. The 2006 Constitution.....	6
C. Identification of the Tribal Community	7
D. The Council Has Restored a Functioning Tribal Community	8
1. Child Custody Proceedings.....	8
2. Cultural Resources Consultations	8
3. Cultural Preservation and Religious Rituals.....	8
4. Language Preservation.....	9
5. Gathering of Religious Materials, and Traditional Crafts	9
6. Food Distribution Programs.....	9
7. Construction of Ceremonial Buildings	9
8. Community Development and Environmental Restoration Programs	9
E. The Revised Constitution and Completion of the Organization Process.....	10
IV. The April 8, 2011 Request for Briefing	11

V. Responses to the Request for Briefing.....11

A. Issue Number One.....11

1. Controlling Law Requires the Secretary to Ensure that the Entire Tribal Community Has the Opportunity to Participate In the Organizational Process.....11

2. Res Judicata Bars Further Litigation of the Need for the Entire Tribal Community to Participate In the Organization Process12

3. The Department Cannot Repudiate Its Obligation to the Tribal Community13

4. The Tribe's Membership Is Not Limited to Five People13

B. Issue Number Two.....14

1. The Tribe Is Not Yet Organized14

a. Res Judicata Precludes Ms. Burley's Argument that the Tribe is Already Organized.....15

b. The 1998 Resolution Is Not a Valid Basis for Tribal Organization.....15

2. The Tribe Requires No Further Assistance With Organization.....17

C. Issue Number Three17

1. The Secretary Has a Responsibility to Ensure that the Tribe's Representatives Are Valid Representatives of the Tribal Community As a Whole.....18

VI. Disposition of Ms. Burley's Appeal21

A. Ms. Burley's Appeal Should Be Dismissed Because the Tribe Is Not Already Organized21

B. The 2007 Decision Was Consistent With Controlling Law.....22

1. Organization Must Involve the Entire Tribal Community.....22

2. The Tribal Community, at a Minimum, Includes All Lineal Descendants of Historical Tribe Members22

3.	The 2007 Decision Properly Identifies the Core of the Tribal Community	24
VII.	Conclusion	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES	Page(s)
<i>Brady Campaign to Prevent Gun Violence v. Salazar</i> 612 F.Supp.2d 1 (D.D.C. 2009).....	13
<i>California Valley Miwok Tribe v. U.S.</i> 2007 WL 1700313 (D.C. Cir.).....	13
<i>California Valley Miwok Tribe v. United States</i> 515 F.3d 1262 (D.C. Cir. 2008) ("CVMT")	3, 12, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 20, 22, 25
<i>California Valley Miwok Tribe v. USA</i> 424 F.Supp.2d 197 (D.D.C. 2006) ("CVMT")	3, 12, 15, 16, 20
<i>California Valley Miwok Tribe vs. Pacific Regional Director</i> 51 IBIA 103 (2010) ("Board Decision").....	3, 4, 5, 6, 12, 20, 21, 24
<i>Cheyenne River Sioux Tribe v. Andrus</i> 566 F.2d 1085 (8th Cir. 1977)	20
<i>Deerfield v. F.C.C.</i> 992 F.2d 420 (2d Cir. 1993).....	12
<i>Goodface v. Grassrope</i> 708 F.2d 335 (8th Cir. 1983)	19
<i>Jeffrey Alan Wilson, Sr. v. Sacto. Area Dir., BIA</i> 30 IBIA 241 (1997).....	17, 20, 23, 24
<i>King vs. Portland Area Director, Bureau of Indian Affairs</i> 31 IBIA 56 (1997).....	21
<i>Lewis v. Norton</i> 424 F.3d 959 (9th Cir. 2005)	23
<i>Morris v. Watt</i> 640 F.2d 404 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	19
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> 532 U.S. 742 (2001).....	13, 17
<i>Oglala Sioux Tribe v. Andrus</i> 603 F.2d 707, 713 (1979).....	5

Puerto Rico Maritime Shipping Authority v. Federal Maritime Commission
 75 F.3d 63 (1st Cir. 1996).....12

Ransom v. Babbitt
 69 F.Supp.2d 141 (D.D.C. 1999).....19

Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez
 436 U.S. 49 (1978).....19, 22

Seminole Nation of Oklahoma v. Norton
 223 F.Supp.2d 122 (D.D.C. 2002).....12, 15, 18

Shakopee Mdewakanton Sioux (Dakota) Community v. Babbitt
 107 F.3d 667 (8th Cir. 1997)19

Smith v. Babbitt
 857 F.Supp. 1353 (D. Minn. 1995), *affirmed*, 100 F.3d 556 (8th Cir. 1996)19

Smith v. Babbitt
 100 F.3d at 55823

Spawr Optical Research, Inc. v. Baldrige
 649 F.Supp. 1366 (D.D.C. 1986).....12

Valentine-Johnson v. Roche
 386 F.3d 800 (6th Cir. 2004)13

Wheeler v. Swimmer
 835 F.2d 259 (10th Cir. 1987)20

Wheeler v. U.S. Dep't of the Interior
 811 F.2d 549 (10th Cir. 1987)19, 20

Williams v. Gover
 490 F.3d 785 (9th Cir. 2007)24

Yamaha Corp. of America v. United States
 961 F.2d 245 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....15

STATE CASES

California Valley Miwok Tribe v. California Gambling Control Comm'n
 2010 WL 1511744 (C.A.4 2010).....1

DOCKETED CASES

California Valley Miwok Tribe v. Salazar
 No. 1:11-cv-00160 (D.D.C. Jan. 24, 2011).....4

Hardwick v. United States
 No. C-79-1710 SW (N.D. Cal. Dec. 22, 1983).....20, 24

FEDERAL STATUTES

Act of August 18, 1958, 72 Stat. 619, § 10, as amended ("Rancheria Act").....22

Indian Reorganization Act, 25 U.S.C. § 454, et seq.

 § 473.....19

 § 476.....16

 § 476(a).....12, 16

 § 476(d).....14

 § 476(h).....12, 16, 18

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

25 C.F.R.

 pt. 6121

 pt. 6221, 22

 § 2.6(b).....5

 § 2.6(c).....5

 § 2.9(a).....5

 §§ 62.2, 62.4(a).....22

43 C.F.R.

 § 4.330(b)(2)4

MISCELLANEOUS

COHEN'S HANDBOOK OF FEDERAL INDIAN LAW § 3.03(2) (2005 ed.)23

COHEN'S HANDBOOK OF FEDERAL INDIAN LAW § 4.04(3)(B) N. 398 (2005 ED.)
 [2009 SUPPLEMENT].....12

EXHIBITS

Exhibit 1: Letter from Troy Burdick, Superintendent, BIA Central California Agency, to Silvia Burley (Nov. 6, 2006) ("2006 Decision")

Exhibit 2: Letter from Larry Echo Hawk, Assistant Secretary - Indian Affairs, to Yakima Dixie (Dec. 22, 2010) ("2010 Decision")

Exhibit 3: Letter from Larry Echo Hawk, Assistant Secretary - Indian Affairs, to Yakima Dixie (April 1, 2011)

Exhibit 4: Letter from Larry Echo Hawk, Assistant Secretary - Indian Affairs, to Yakima Dixie (April 8, 2011)

Exhibit 5: Letter from BIA Pacific Regional Director to Silvia Burley (Apr. 2, 2007) ("2007 Decision")

Exhibit 6: Resolution # GC-98-01 ("1998 Resolution")

Exhibit 7: Letter from Dale Risling, Sr., Superintendent, BIA Central California Agency, to Silvia Burley ("Mar. 26, 2004) ("2004 Decision")

Exhibit 8: Letter from Michael Olsen, Acting Assistant Secretary - Indian Affairs, to Yakima Dixie (Feb. 11, 2005) ("2005 Decision")

Exhibit 9: Affidavit of Yakima Dixie

Exhibit 10: Affidavit of Velma Whitebear

Exhibit 11: Affidavit of Antonia Lopez

Exhibit 12: Affidavit of Michael Mendibles

Exhibit 13: Affidavit of Evelyn Wilson

Exhibit 14: Affidavit of Antone Azevedo

Exhibit 15: Letter from Yakima Dixie to Raymond Fry, BIA Tribal Operations Officer, Re Request for Secretarial Election (Sept. 28, 2003)

Exhibit 16: 2006 California Valley Miwok Tribe Constitution ("2006 Constitution")

Exhibit 17: Public Notice, Bureau of Indian Affairs, Amador Ledger Dispatch (Apr. 11, 2007) ("2007 Public Notice")

Exhibit 18: Letter from California Valley Miwok Tribe to Members of Tribal Community Re Tribal Organization (Apr. 23, 2007)

Exhibit 19: California Valley Miwok Tribe Resolution 2011-04-30 and Tribal Roster (Apr. 30, 2011)

Exhibit 20: Letter from California Valley Miwok Tribe to Silvia Burley re Proposal to Meet (Feb. 2, 2006)

Exhibit 21: Affidavit of Pete Ramirez

Exhibit 22: Affidavit of Briana Creekmore

Exhibit 23: Affidavit of Gilbert Ramirez

Exhibit 24: Letter from California Valley Miwok Tribe to Members of Tribal Community Re Tribal Meeting on April 19, 2008 (Apr. 19, 2008)

Exhibit 25: Constitution of the California Valley Me-Wuk Tribe of the Sheep Ranch Rancheria ("Amended Constitution")

Exhibit 26: Purported Tribal Enrollment Document Dated Aug. 5, 1998

Exhibit 27: Letter from Yakima Dixie to Silvia Burley (Apr. 21, 1999)

Exhibit 28: Letter from Edith Blackwell, Associate Solicitor, Indian Affairs, to Peter Kaufman, California Deputy Attorney General (Dec. 12, 2008)
